8.46 Establishment-Provincialisation of the services of the Bill Collectors working in Town Panchayats and Panchayat Townships-Interchangeability of Bill Collectors, Grade I and Junior assistant-Orders issued.

MUNICIPAL ADMINISTRATION AND WATER SUPPLY (T.P.II) DEPARTMENT

G.O. (Ms) No. 48

Dated: 30.03.1998

- 1. G.O. (Ms) No: 773 Finance Department dt. 22.8.86
- 2. G.O. (Ms) No: 800 Rural Development Department dt. 16.12.88
- 3. G.O. (Ms) No: 300 Personnel and Administrative Reforms Department Dt. 28.8.92
- 4. From the Secretary, Tamil Nadu Public Service Commission Lr No: 8408/RND-E/91 dt. 22.1.98

ORDER:

In the G.O.third read above, amendments were issued to the effect that "a Bill Collector" in the Town Panchayats including Panchayat Townships shall be eligible for appointment as Junior Assistant in the Town Panchayat Department, if he/she is qualified and suitable and if he/she has satisfactorily completed his/her period of probation as Bill Collector"

- 2. The above order took effect from 16.12.88.
- 3. However, the executive order issued in the G.O. second read above was not implemented by way of issuing amendment to the Special Rules for the Tamil Nadu Minsterial service.
- 4. The Government therefore after careful examination direct that the posts of Bill Collector, Grade I, and Junior Assistant in Town Panchayats are interchangeable. Necessary amendment to the special rules for the Tamil Nadu Ministerial Service will be issued separately in Personal and Administrative Reforms Department.

(By order of the Governor)

S. MALATHI

Secretary to Government